Discount rate sensitivity to end-of-year liability

111. The changes in discount rates are driven by the discount curve, which is

calculated on the basis of corporate bonds. The bonds markets were volatile over the

reporting period, and that volatility impacts the discount rate assumption. Should the

discount rate assumption vary by 1 per cent, its impact on the liabilities would be as

shown below.

  Discount rate sensitivity analysis: year-end employee benefits liabilities

(Thousands of United States dollars)

31 December 2019

After-service

health insurance

Repatriation

benefits Annual leave

Increase of discount rate by 0.5 per centa (2 323) (51) (34)

 As a percentage of end-of-year liability (14%) (3%) (4%)

Decrease of discount rate by 0.5 per cent 2 807 55 37

 As a percentage of end-of-year liability 17% 4% 5%

 a The sensitivity analyses above are based on a change in one assumption while holding all

other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, as changes in some o f the

assumptions may be correlated.

31 December 2018

After-service

health insurance

Repatriation

benefits Annual leave

Increase of discount rate by 0.5 per cent (1 084) (112) (73)

 As a percentage of end-of-year liability (13%) (9%) (10%)

Decrease of discount rate by 0.5 per cent 1 295 129 85

 As a percentage of end-of-year liability 16% 10% 12%

United Nations Institute for Training and Research

Notes to the 2019 financial statements (continued) A/75/5/Add.5

20-07260 71/85

  Historical information: total liability after-service health insurance,

repatriation benefits and annual leave as at 31 December

(Thousands of United States dollars)

Present value of the defined-benefit obligations valued by actuaries  2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

After-service health insurance 16 313 8 351 8 060 6 692 6 450

Repatriation benefits 1 460 1 277 1 317 1 150 1 100

Annual leave 809 739 738 1 005 914

 Total present value of defined-benefit obligation 18 582  10 367 10 115 8 847 8 464

  Funded liabilities

112. UNITAR has commenced funding plans for the defined-benefit liabilities. The

balance of liability funded as at 31 December 2019 is shown in the table below.

(Thousands of United States dollars)

 Funded Unfunded

Total liability as at

31 December 2019

Percentage

funded

After-service health insurance 1 088 15 225 16 313 6.7

Repatriation benefits 1 460 – 1 460 100.0

Annual leave 809 – 809 100.0

 Total employee benefits liabilities

under defined-benefit plans 3 357 15 225 18 582 18.1

113. The funded amount of $3.357 million is included in cash and cash equivalents

and investments. This amount does not qualify as a plan asset under IPSAS 39:

Employee benefits, because such funds are not held in a trust that is legally separate

from UNITAR and that exists solely to pay or fund employee benefits.

  United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund

114. UNITAR is a member organization participating in the United Nations Joint

Staff Pension Fund, which was established by the General Assembly to provide

retirement, death, disability and related benefits to employees. The Fund is a funded,